RE 14027/03.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
Features
▶ Consistently high quality due to high-volume series
production
▶ Long service life
▶ Large speed range
▶ Slide bearings for high loads
▶ Optional reversible version for 2-quadrant and 4-quadrant

Edition: 03.2016
Functional description 2
Type code 3
Technical data 4
Flow and power characteristic curves 6
Output drives 8
Gear motors with integrated valves 8
Dimensions – drive shafts 9
Dimensions – front cover 9
Dimensions – line connections 10
Dimensions – preferred series 11
Accessories 13
Spare parts 14
Notes on commissioning 15
Order number overview 16
AZ configurator 17
Fit4SILENCE app 17
Contents
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 14027/03.2016
2 AZMB | External gear motor
Functional description
Functional description
General
If pressurized oil is fed into the motor, a torque can be
obtained from the shaft leading out of the housing.
Motors can be either for one direction of rotation or revers-
ible.
Gear motor for one direction of rotation
These gear motors are designed asymmetrically, i.e., fixed
high-pressure and low-pressure ends. This means they
cannot be reversed. Motors require a special start-up
sequence to ensure good efficiency. Any leakage oil is
drained internally. The shaft seal limits drainage pressure.
Reversible gear motor
The displacement principle of external gear motors is the
opposite of that of pumps. Reversible motors are an exception
to this concept. Due to their symmetrical layout, the high-
pressure and low-pressure chambers are separate from the
bearing and shaft seal chambers. Any leakage oil is drained
through a separate drain port in the housing cover. This drain-
age allows the motor to run in reverse, making series connec-
tions possible. Standard motors and pumps can only with-
stand up to approx. 3 bar due to the connection between the
shaft seal and the low-pressure end.
The figure shows a reversible motor for four-quadrant oper-
ation, i.e., output torque and drive torque in both directions
(hydraulic motor functions as a pump when the load is
reversed).
 ▼ Gear motor for one direction of rotation  ▼ Reversible gear motor
pA
 ▼ Product overview AZMB preferred types
Version
AZMB-32-…UHO20PL, page 11 AZMB-32-…UCP20PL, page 12
 RE 14027/03.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
 External gear motor | AZMB
 Type code
 3
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
AZM B – – –
External gear unit
01 External gear motor AZM
Series
02 High Performance, Platform B B
Series
03 Bearing pin ⌀12 mm 3
Version
04 Corrosion-resistant, pinned 2
Size (NG)
05 Geometric displacement Vg [cm3], see “Technical data” on page 5 2.5 3.1 4.0 4.5 5.0 6.3 7.1
Direction of rotation
06 Viewed on drive shaft Clockwise R
Counter-clockwise L
Universal U
Drive shaft Suitable front cover
07 Tapered shaft 1 : 5 P C
1 : 8 O H
Dihedral, claw M N
Front cover
08 Rectangular flange ⌀25.38 mm O
2-bolt mounting ⌀32 mm with O-ring M
⌀32 mm P
Line connection
09 DIN EN ISO 228-1 pipe thread 01
DIN 3852-1 metric thread 02
Square flange for ISO 8434-1 fitting 20
Sealing material
10 NBR (nitrile rubber) M
FKM (fluoroelastomer) P
NBR (nitrile rubber), shaft seal made of FKM (fluoroelastomer) K
Rear cover
11 Standard (for non-reversible motors) B
With drain port (for reversible motors) L
With axial pressure/suction port A
With pressure relief valve, internal residual current, 3-digit cracking pressure in bar, e.g., 180 bar D180
Special version
12 Serial number, e.g., S0001 SXXXX
Notice
 ▶ Not all of the variants according to the type code are
possible.
 ▶ Special options are available on request.
 ▶ Please select the desired motor with the help of the
selection table (preferred types) or after consulting
with Bosch Rexroth.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 14027/03.2016
4 AZMB | External gear motor
Technical data
Technical data
General
Weight kg See dimensions starting on page 11
Installation position No restrictions
Mounting type Flange or through-bolting with spigot
Line connections Flange, thread
Direction of rotation (viewed on drive shaft) Non-reversible or reversible
Drive shaft load Radial and axial forces only after consultation
Ambient temperature range θ °C -30 to +80 with NBR seals (NBR = nitrile rubber)
-20 to +110 with FKM seals (FKM = fluoroelastomer)
Hydraulic
Hydraulic fluid Mineral oil according to DIN 51524 1–3, with higher load however at
least HLP-compliant according to DIN 51524 Part 2 recommended.
HEES according to DIN ISO 15380, FKM seals recommended.
Observe data sheets 90220 and 90221.
Other hydraulic fluids on request
Hydraulic fluid temperature range θ °C -30 to +80 with NBR seals (NBR = nitrile rubber)
-20 to +110 with FKM seals (FKM = fluoroelastomer)
Viscosity range Minimum for continuous operation ν mm2/sec 12 to 800
Recommended for continuous